Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
		N	lame	Execution Date	
Zyvere Holdings, Inc.				07/30/2008	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA					
Name:	Nanovere Technologies, LLC				
Street Address:	4023 S. Old US 23, Suite 101				
City:	Brighton	ghton			
State/Country:	MICHIGAN				
Postal Code:	48114				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3 Property Type Number					
Application Number: 60		60918	9918517		
Application Number: 12049		12049	9075		
Application Number: 12170		12170	250		
CORRESPONDENCE DATA					
Fax Number:(248)566-8501Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.Phone:2485668500Email:jkrumpe@honigman.comCorrespondent Name:Joseph V. Coppola, Sr.Address Line 1:38500 Woodward Avenue, Suite 100Address Line 4:Bloomfield Hills, MICHIGAN 48304-5048					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			219832-116946		
NAME OF SUBMITTE	R:		Joseph V. Coppola, Sr.		
Total Attachments: 3					

source=Scan001#page1.tif source=Scan001#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 021442 FRAME: 0570

500630786

PATENT REEL: 021442 FRAME: 0571

Assignment of Intellectual Property

WHEREAS, ZYVERE HOLDINGS, INC., (f.k.a. NANOVERE TECHNOLOGIES, INC.) ("ZYVERE"), a Michigan corporation having an office and place of business at 4023 S. Old US 23, Suite 101, Brighton, Michigan 48114 is the owner by assignment of the inventions embodied in the patent applications listed in Schedule A annexed hereto and made a part hereof; and

WHEREAS, Thomas F. Choate ("CHOATE") is the sole inventor of the inventions embodied in the patent applications listed in Schedule A; and

WHEREAS, Nanovere Technologies, LLC("Assignee"), a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Michigan having an office and place of business at 4023 S. Old US 23, Suite 101, Brighton, Michigan 48114 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions embodied in the patent applications listed in Schedule A as well as the know-how and trade secrets embodied therein and associated therewith and any and all applications for Letters Patent on said inventions, in whatsoever countries, including without limitation, all divisionals, renewals, substitute, continuation, continuation-in-part and convention patent applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or upon said applications, and any and all Letters Patent which may issue thereon in the United States and foreign countries, and any and all reissues, re-examinations, extensions, renewals, divisions, continuations or continuations-in-part of Letters Patent granted for said inventions or upon said patent applications, to the full term or terms for which said Letters Patent may be issued, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said inventions, said applications and said Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and benefit fully and entirely as if the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had this Assignment not been made (collectively "Intellectual Property").

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the aforesaid ZYVERE and CHOATE (collectively "Assignors") have sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto said Assignee the full and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to the aforesaid Intellectual Property in the United States of America, and in its colonies, territories, and dependencies and also in all countries foreign to the United States of America, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee for its own use, and for the use of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives to the end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patents have been granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ZYVERE or CHOATE if this Assignment had not been made.

Assignors hereby authorize the aforesaid Assignee and its successors to apply for a patent or patents directly in Assignee's own name, upon the aforesaid Intellectual Property and wherever the same is permitted by law, and Assignors also assign, sell, transfer and sets over unto said Assignee and its successors all priority rights.

Assignors further covenant to execute all additional instruments and to do all things necessary for carrying out the purpose of this instrument, at the expense of said Assignee and its successors.

PATENT REEL: 021442 FRAME: 0572 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused this Assignment to be signed this 30th day of July, 2008.

Zyvere Holdings, Inc., a Michigan corporation formerly known as Nanovere Technologies, Inc.

Βv Thomas F. Choate

Its President, sole shareholder and sole director

Thomas F. Choate, in his individual capacity

state of <u>Michigan</u>) county of <u>Wayne</u>)

On the 30th day of July, 2008 personally appeared before me Thomas F. Choate, who stated that he is the President, sole shareholder and sole director, of Zyvere Holdings, Inc., a Michigan corporation formerly known as Nanovere Technologies, Inc. and acknowledged that he executed the above instrument as the act and deed of Zyvere Holdings, Inc. and in his individual capacity for the purposes therein set forth.

) SS

chneder

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:



Schedule A Inventions and Patent Applications

 U.S. Provisional Application No. 60/918,517 filed March 15, 2007; entitled: Dendritic Polyurethane Coating;
 U.S. Patent Application No. 12/049,075 filed March 14, 2008; entitled: Dendritic Polyurethane Coating;
 U.S. Patent Application No. 12170250 (CIP of 12/049,075) filed July 9, 2008; entitled: Dendritic Polyurethane Coating

DETROIT.3226443.1